SineWave GuardianTM
380V – 600V
TECHNICAL REFERENCE MANUAL
WARNING
High Voltage! Only a qualified electrician can carry out the electrical
installation of this filter.
Quick Reference
❶ Performance Data Pages 5 - 9

(in.) (H x W x D)
3-Phase Capacitor
(in.) (H x D)
Capacitor Panel
(in.) (H x W x D)
0.5 0.75 2 SWGM0002D
6 4.5 x 4.4 x 2.6 7.5 x 2.9
0.75 1.5 3 SWGM0003D
8 4.5 x 4.4 x 3.3 7.5 x 2.9
2.2 3 5 SWGM0005D
12 6.7 x 8.0 x 4.8 7.5 x 2.9
3 4 7 SWGM0007D
13 6.7 x 8.0 x 5.1 7.5 x 2.9
4 5.5 9 SWGM0009D
15 6.7 x 8.0 x 5.1 7.5 x 2.9
5.5 7.5 12 SWGM0012D
17 6.7 x 8.0 x 5.4 7.5 x 2.9
7.5 10 17 SWGM0017D
20 7.5 x 9.0 x 4.8 7.5 x 2.9
11 15 22 SWGM0022D
32 8.7 x 10.5 x 6.7 7.5 x 2.9
- 20 27 SWGM0027D
35 8.7 x 10.5 x 6.7 7.5 x 2.9
18.5 25 35 SWGM0035D
39 8.9 x 10.5 x 6.7 7.5 x 3.9
22 30 45 SWGM0045D
43 8.8 x 10.5 x 7.2 7.5 x 3.9
- 40 55 SWGM0055D
54 8.8 x 10.5 x 8.2 8.3 x 3.9
30 50 65 SWGM0065D
64 10.8 x 12.0 x 8.6 8.3 x 4.9
37 60 80 SWGM0080D
75 10.8 x 12.0 x 9.0 8.3 x 4.9
55 75 110 SWGM0110D
105 10.7 x 12.0 x 10.5 8.3 x 4.9
- 100 130 SWGM0130D
110 10.7 x 12.0 x 11.5 8.3 x 4.9
75 125 160 SWGM0160D
160 14.5 x 15.3 x 11.3 6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
110 150 200 SWGM0200D
168 14.5 x 15.3 x 11.8 6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
132 200 250 SWGM0250D
228 14.5 x 15.3 x 13.8 6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
160 250 305 SWGM0305D
261 14.6 x 15.3 x 14.9 6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
200 300 365 SWGM0365D
310 14.6 x 15.3 x 15.3 6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
220 350 415 SWGM0415D
326 14.6 x 15.3 x 15.0 6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
280 450 515 SWGM0515D
355 15.0 x 15.3 x 16.3 10.7 x 16.4 x 7.6
335 500 600 SWGM0600D
479 18.3 x 24.0 x 14.6 7.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
375 600 720 SWGM0720D
711 18.2 x 24.0 x 14.6
6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
7.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
450 700 850 SWGM0850D 835 18.2 x 24.0 x 19.0
(1)  6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
(2) 8.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
560 850 1,000 SWGM1000D 942 18.1 x 24.0 x 20.6
(1)  6.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
(2) 10.7 x 16.4 x 7.6
675 1000 1,200 SWGM1200D 1,272 25.7 x 24.0 x 20.3 (3) 7.9 x 16.4 x 7.6
800 1200 1,500 SWGM1500D 1,293 25.9 x 24.0 x 20.0 (3) 10.7 x 16.4 x 7.6
    .

Filter
Amp
Rating
Part Number
App.
Wt.
(lbs.)
NEMA 1/2
Enclosure
(in.) (H x W x D)
0.55 0.75 2 SWGG0002D 20 13.2 x 13.0 x 13.1
0.75 1.5 3 SWGG0003D 21 13.2 x 13.0 x 13.1
2.2 3 5 SWGG0005D 25 13.2 x 13.0 x 13.1
3 4 7 SWGG0007D 27 13.2 x 13.0 x 13.1
4 5.5 9 SWGG0009D 29 13.2 x 13.0 x 13.1
5.5 7.5 12 SWGG0012D 29 13.2 x 13.0 x 13.1
7.5 10 17 SWGG0017D 34 13.2 x 13.0 x 13.1
11 15 22 SWGG0022D 79 24.0 x 17.1 x 18.5
- 20 27 SWGG0027D 82 24.0 x 17.1 x 18.5
18.5 25 35 SWGG0035D 86 24.0 x 17.1 x 18.5
22 30 45 SWGG0045D 90 24.0 x 17.1 x 18.5
- 40 55 SWGG0055D 101 24.0 x 17.1 x 18.5
30 50 65 SWGG0065D 136 33.9 x 18.3 x 20.9
37 60 80 SWGG0080D 147 33.9 x 18.3 x 20.9
55 75 110 SWGG0110D 179 33.9 x 18.3 x 20.9
- 100 130 SWGG0130D 182 33.9 x 18.3 x 20.9
75 125 160 SWGG0160D 327 51.3 x 27.7 x 24.9
110 150 200 SWGG0200D 337 51.3 x 27.7 x 24.9
132 200 250 SWGG0250D 395 51.3 x 27.7 x 24.9
160 250 305 SWGG0305D 431 51.3 x 27.7 x 24.9
200 300 365 SWGG0365D 480 51.3 x 27.7 x 24.9
220 350 415 SWGG0415D 496 51.3 x 27.7 x 24.9
280 450 515 SWGG0515D 763 87.6 x 43.7 x 31.1
335 500 600 SWGG0600D 891 87.6 x 43.7 x 31.1
375 600 720 SWGG0720D 1,127 87.6 x 43.7 x 31.1
450 700 850 SWGG0850D 1,473 84.0 x 52.0 x 36.5
560 850 1000 SWGG1000D 1,580 84.0 x 52.0 x 36.5
675 1000 1200 SWGG1200D 1,921 84.0 x 52.0 x 36.5
800 1200 1500 SWGG1500D 1,942 84.0 x 52.0 x 36.5

Filter
Amp
Rating
Part Number
App.
Wt.
(lbs.)
NEMA 3R
Enclosure
 (in.) (H x W x D)
0.55 0.75 2 SWGW0002D 62 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
0.75 1.5 3 SWGW0003D 64 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
2.2 3 5 SWGW0005D 68 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
3 4 7 SWGW0007D 69 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
4 5.5 9 SWGW0009D 70 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
5.5 7.5 12 SWGW0012D 72 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
7.5 10 17 SWGW0017D 75 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
11 15 22 SWGW0022D 87 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
- 20 27 SWGW0027D 90 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
18.5 25 35 SWGW0035D 94 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
22 30 45 SWGW0045D 98 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
- 40 55 SWGW0055D 108 24.0 x 12.5 x 22.9
30 50 65 SWGW0065D 143 33.9 x 18.3 x 26.0
37 60 80 SWGW0080D 161 33.9 x 18.3 x 26.0
55 75 110 SWGW0110D 187 33.9 x 18.3 x 26.0
- 100 130 SWGW0130D 195 33.9 x 18.3 x 26.0
75 125 160 SWGW0160D 340 51.3 x 27.7 x 30.0
110 150 200 SWGW0200D 350 51.3 x 27.7 x 30.0
132 200 250 SWGW0250D 407 51.3 x 27.7 x 30.0
160 250 305 SWGW0305D 444 51.3 x 27.7 x 30.0
200 300 365 SWGW0365D 493 51.3 x 27.7 x 30.0
220 350 415 SWGW0415D 509 51.3 x 27.7 x 30.0
280 450 515 SWGW0515D 808 87.6 x 43.7 x 40.1
335 500 600 SWGW0600D 936 87.6 x 43.7 x 40.1
375 600 720 SWGW0720D 1,172 87.6 x 43.7 x 40.1
450 700 850 SWGW0850D 1,514 84.0 x 52.0 x 45.5
560 850 1000 SWGW1000D 1,621 84.0 x 52.0 x 45.5
675 1000 1200 SWGW1200D 1,961 84.0 x 52.0 x 45.5
800 1200 1500 SWGW1500D 1,983 84.0 x 52.0 x 45.5

App.
Wt.
(lbs.)
Open
Magnetics
(in.) (H x W x D)
3-Phase Capacitor
(in.) (H x D)
Capacitor Panel
(in.) (H x W x D)
0.75 1 2 SWGM0002E 8 4.9 X 4.4 X 3.0 7.9 X 3.0
1.5 2 3 SWGM0003E 11 6.7 X 8.0 X 4.8 7.9 X 3.0
3 3 5 SWGM0005E 14 6.6 X 8.0 X 5.1 7.9 X 3.0
3.7 5 7 SWGM0007E 15 6.7 X 8.0 X 5.4 7.9 X 3.0
5.5 7.5 9 SWGM0009E 17 6.7 X 8.0 X 4.3 7.9 X 3.0
7.5 10 12 SWGM0012E 20 7.5 X 9.0 X 4.8 7.9 X 3.0
11 15 17 SWGM0017E 26 7.5 X 9.0 X 5.3 7.9 X 3.0
15 20 22 SWGM0022E 34 8.7 X 10.5 X 6.7 7.9 X 3.0
18.5 25 27 SWGM0027E 40 8.7 X 10.5 X 7.7 7.9 X 3.0
22 30 35 SWGM0035E 40 8.7 X 10.5 X 7.7 7.9 X 3.0
30 40 45 SWGM0045E 53 8.7 X 10.5 X 8.7 7.9 X 3.0
37 50 55 SWGM0055E 63 10.7 X 12.0 X 9.4 7.9 X 3.0
45 60 65 SWGM0065E 78 10.7 X 12.0 X 9.7 7.9 X 3.0
55 75 80 SWGM0080E 92 10.7 X 12.0 X 10.1 7.9 X 3.0
75 100 110 SWGM0110E 106 10.7 X 12.0 X 10.5 7.9 X 3.0
90 125 130 SWGM0130E 161 14.4 X 15.3 X 11.2 7.9 X 3.0
110 150 160 SWGM0160E 195 12.5 X 15.3 X 14.2 7.9 X 3.0
150 200 200 SWGM0200E 245 14.6 X 15.3 X 14.7 9.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
185 250 250 SWGM0250E 282 14.6 X 15.3 X 15.7 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
220 300 305 SWGM0305E 333 15.1 X 15.3 X 15.6
(1) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 8.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
250 350 365 SWGM0365E 327 15.1 X 15.3 X 15.6
(1) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 8.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
335 450 415 SWGM0415E 360 14.8 X 15.3 X 16.6
(1) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 8.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
375 500 515 SWGM0515E 507 18.2 X 24.0 X 14.5
(1) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 9.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
450 600 600 SWGM0600E 726 17.9 X 24.0 X 17.4
(2) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 8.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
525 700 720 SWGM0720E 854 18.1 X 24.0 X 18.9
(2) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 9.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 7.9 X 3.0

Filter
Amp
Rating
Part
Number
App.
Wt.
(lbs.)
Open
Magnetics
(in.) (H x W x D)
3-Phase Capacitor
(in.) (H x D)
Capacitor Panel
(in.) (H x W x D)
675 900 865 SWGM0865E 895 18.3 X 24.0 X 19.1
(2) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(2) 9.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
750 1000 1000 SWGM1000E 877 18.1 X 24.0 x 20.0
(2) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(2) 9.9 X 16.4 X 7.6
935 1250 1200 SWGM1200E 1341 25.9 X 24.0 X 20.2
(4) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1)7.9 X 3.0
1100 1500 1500 SWGM1500E 1897 33.2 X 36.0 X 29.3
(5) 12.7 X 16.4 X 7.6
(1) 7.9 X 3.0

Amp
Rating
Part
Number
App.
Wt.
(lbs.)
NEMA 1/2
Enclosure
(in.) (H x W x D)
 0.75 1 2 SWGG0002E 22 13.2 X 13.1 X 13.1
1.5 2 3 SWGG0003E 25 13.2 X 13.1 X 13.1
3 3 5 SWGG0005E 28 13.2 X 13.1 X 13.1
3.7 5 7 SWGG0007E 29 13.2 X 13.1 X 13.1
5.5 7.5 9 SWGG0009E 32 13.2 X 13.1 X 13.1
7.5 10 12 SWGG0012E 35 13.2 X 13.1 X 13.1
11 15 17 SWGG0017E 40 13.2 X 13.1 X 13.1
15 20 22 SWGG0022E 82 24.0 X 17.1 X 18.5
18.5 25 27 SWGG0027E 88 24.0 X 17.1 X 18.5
22 30 35 SWGG0035E 88 24.0 X 17.1 X 18.5
30 40 45 SWGG0045E 101 24.0 X 17.1 X 18.5
37 50 55 SWGG0055E 149 33.9 X 18.3 X 20.9
45 60 65 SWGG0065E 152 33.9 X 18.3 X 20.9
55 75 80 SWGG0080E 166 33.9 X 18.3 X 20.9
75 100 110 SWGG0110E 181 33.9 X 18.3 X 20.9
90 125 130 SWGG0130E 332 51.3 X 27.7 X 25.0
110 150 160 SWGG0160E 367 51.3 X 27.7 X 25.0
150 200 200 SWGG0200E 414 51.3 X 27.7 X 25.0
185 250 250 SWGG0250E 699 87.6 X 43.7 X 31.1
220 300 305 SWGG0305E 758 87.6 X 43.7 X 31.1
250 350 365 SWGG0365E 752 87.6 X 43.7 X 31.1
335 450 415 SWGG0415E 785 87.6 X 43.7 X 31.1
375 500 515 SWGG0515E 917 87.6 X 43.7 X 31.1
450 600 600 SWGG0600E 1,142 87.6 X 43.7 X 31.1
525 700 720 SWGG0720E 1,470 84.0 X 52.0 X 36.5
675 900 865 SWGG0865E 1,512 84.0 X 52.0 X 36.5
750 1000 1000 SWGG1000E 1,495 84.0 X 52.0 X 36.5
935 1250 1200 SWGG1200E 1,977 84.0 X 52.0 X 36.5

Amp
Rating
Part
Number
App.
Wt.
(lbs.)
NEMA 3R
Enclosure
(in.) (H x W x D)
0.75 1 2 SWGW0002E 65 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
1.5 2 3 SWGW0003E 68 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
3 3 5 SWGW0005E 69 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
3.7 5 7 SWGW0007E 70 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
5.5 7.5 9 SWGW0009E 72 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
7.5 10 12 SWGW0012E 75 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
11 15 17 SWGW0017E 81 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
15 20 22 SWGW0022E 89 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
18.5 25 27 SWGW0027E 95 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
22 30 35 SWGW0035E 95 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
30 40 45 SWGW0045E 109 24.0 X 12.5 X 23.0
37 50 55 SWGW0055E 148 33.9 X 18.3 X 26.0
45 60 65 SWGW0065E 163 33.9 X 18.3 X 26.0
55 75 80 SWGW0080E 177 33.9 X 18.3 X 26.0
75 100 110 SWGW0110E 191 33.9 X 18.3 X 26.0
90 125 130 SWGW0130E 345 51.3 X 27.7 X 30.0
110 150 160 SWGW0160E 379 51.3 X 27.7 X 30.0
150 200 200 SWGW0200E 427 51.3 X 27.7 X 30.0
185 250 250 SWGW0250E 744 87.6 X 43.7 X 40.1
220 300 305 SWGW0305E 803 87.6 X 43.7 X 40.1
250 350 365 SWGW0365E 797 87.6 X 43.7 X 40.1
335 450 415 SWGW0415E 830 87.6 X 43.7 X 40.1
375 500 515 SWGW0515E 962 87.6 X 43.7 X 40.1
450 600 600 SWGW0600E 1,187 87.6 X 43.7 X 40.1
525 700 720 SWGW0720E 1,510 84.0 X 52.0 X 45.5
675 900 865 SWGW0865E 1,553 84.0 X 52.0 X 45.5
750 1000 1000 SWGW1000E 1,536 84.0 X 52.0 X 45.5
935 1250 1200 SWGW1200E 2,018 84.0 X 52.0 X 45.5